NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 255 I3
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CL-25137

M. havid Vaughn, Referee

(Brotherhood ot Kai lway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes

PARTIES T O DISPUTE: (
(Chicago and XNorth Western Transportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Commi ttee of the Brotherhood (GL=-9733)
that:

1. Carrier violated the terms of the current Agreement, particularly
Rule 21, when it dismissed from service Mr. R. Miller, Ticket Clerk, account of
investigation held on March 1, 1982, and,

2. Carrier shall he required to reinstate Mr. R. Miller wictt all
rights unimpaired, and compensate him for all losses commencing on the date he
was dismissed, including fringe bencfit entitlements and continuing until the
violation is corrected.

OPINTION OF BCARD: Claimant R. Miller was employed by the Carrier as a Ticket

Clerk, At the time of his discharge, he had twenty-eight
months of service with the Carrier. On Fehruary 19, 1982, Claimant was assigned
to work at one of five open ticket windows at Carrier’'s Chicago, Illinois
Passenger Terminal as one ot twelve Clerks assiened to his shift.

Claimant’s duties were to issue tickets to customers and receive
payment tor the tickets. He was required to account for all tickets sold and to
turn in to the Carrier all ticket stuhs and cash and checks received. together
with a daily report of his transactions and receipts. To identify each Clerk’s
transactions, the Clerk is assiugned a numher and furni shed with a stamp on which
the number appears. ‘Tickets and checks handled v that Clerk are stamped hy him
or hrr with the number, Onthe dayin question, Claimant was assigned number
54. So other Clerk was assigned that numbher on that date.

_ On February 19. 1982, Claimant reported sell ing £3,059.70 of tickets.
He turned ticket stubs representing that amount of tickets and cash and checks
in the amount of the ticket stubs plus ninety cents. (n his worksheet tape for
that date, Claimant reported having received a check in the amount of $49.00,
Claimant's report did not indicate that hc had sold a ten-ride ticket to/from
. Crystal ifake, the only single ticket in rbe Chicago suhdivision wkhich sold for
£49.00:, nor did it indicate any ticket sales‘to either of the other locations
for which 8§49.00 rares were offered.

Subsequent to February 19th, in a routine audit of the sales of that
date, the Carrier discovered a numhercd stub for a ten-ride ticket to/from
Crystal Lake to be missing. It reviewed the deposits of that date and found two
$49.00 checks had heen received. The checks were retrieved and the Clerk
numbers stamped on each were compared against the Clerk report. One check was
reflected by a corresponding sale in the report of the Clerk who sold it. The
second, taken hy Claimant, was not supported hy a sale of any ticket for $49.00.
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ttad Claimant's record Of ticket sales included the ten=-ridr Crystal Lake ticket,

the cash receipts he turned in for the date in question would have been $48.10
short: be would have owed $449.00 more.

The Carrier then contacted the passenger who drew the check, who
indicated that he had, indeed, purchased a ten-ride Crystal Lake ticket from
Claimant on the date in question. Thr Carrier recovered the ticket, whick was
the ticket represented by the missing stub. Claimant’'s validator stamped number
was on hoth the ticket and the chock.

After notice to Claimant, the Carrier conducted an investigatory
hearing concerning the incident and, based on the results of that hearing:.
dismissed Claimant for failure to account for the ticket in question. Mo
specific rule was cited in the notice of discharge, although at the hearing, the
Carrier cited Rules 7 and 9 from Carrier’'s Safety Book, which state in relevant
part:

Rule 7 :

“Employers are prohibited from heing . . . dishonest .

or conducting themselves in a marner that the railroad

will he subjected to criticism and loss of good will

Rule 9:

“Theft . . . is prohibited,”

Following Claimant's dismissal, the Organization filed with the
Carrier a claim for recinstatement and restoration of wages and benefits. The

Carrier denied the Claim and, following unsuccesstul appeals, t h e Organization
bronght the Claim before this Board,

Tne Organization arpues initially that the Claim must he sustained
because the Carrier failed to afford Claimant a fFair hearing, singce the
co-hearing officer had participated in the investigation or' the incident. The
Organization's argument in this regard must he reiected. There is no indication
as to the nature or extent of the co-hearing officer’s participationin the
investigation and no indication that thr other <co-hearing officer had
participated in thr investigation.

There is. in anv event, no indication that the Claimant was in any way
prreindicedin the nresentationoi his case,in that bewas not denirdthe
onportuni ty to present evidence 0 r  auestion  withesses. Under such

cf rcumstances, the Board has held that the richts of Cla‘mants are not violated.
See, e€.g., Third Division Award 25037, (“There is no evidence that Claimant was
deprived of opportunity to refute the charges or to offer into evidence any
facts or circumstances in mitigation of his actions . . . the Roard does not find
that Claimant’s rights have heen violated hy the manner in which the hearing was
conducted.”)
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The Organization also asserts that Claimant was charged only with

failure properlv to account for funds but was penalized for theft. Clearly,
fai lure properly to acecount tor funds may he the resuit of a variety of actions,
one of which is theft bv the emnlovees accused. llntil t h e investigationis

completed, the Carrier need not characterize the nature of the events which
occurred, and the Failure to do so is not grounds to set aside the penalty, so
long as the emplovec is notified of the precise circumstances which torm the
basis for the investigation and the general nature of the Carrier’s concern.
The Hoard concludes that the rotice co Claimant here was sutficiently specific
to satisfy the Carrier’s hurden and does not constitute grounds on which to
sustain the claim.

With respect to the nrrits of the dispute, the Organization contends
that the Carrier did not meet its hurden of proof, in that the record revealed a
number of possible exrlanations other than Claimant's removal of either money or
the ticket stub, The Organization points to limits on the Carrier’s
investigation, since two nther tickets were also missing and the agents were, in
total, $56.00 over For the day in question, and to the lax security and storage
procedures under which another person might have had access to Claimant's cash
drawer or tickets and might bave utililzed Claimant’s number on ticket
transactions.

The Board concedes the theoretical possibility that one or more of the

events hypothesized hy the Urzanizationcould bhaveoccurred. However, the
Carrier was authorized to base its determinationon the probabilitiesof the
Claimant’s guilt. The Board, 0 n reviewcannot conclude that the Carrier was

nrhi trary or capricious in concluding that the arguments made by thr
Orparization did not create reasonrable doubts that Claimant converted money in
the amount in ouestion to his nvmuse. Tt was simply too remote 2 possibility
that all the factars = thr check and ticket with Claimant's stamp and (Claimant's
tai luretor e p o r t the sale - would nave resulted irom the explarations proponsed
by the Grgani zat i on.

The Carrier has the rigine t 0 expect aksohonecty on the part of
i ts emplovees, particularliy those who are directly ontrusted with collecting its
funds from the public. Board precedent i s clear that breach ot a N emplovea's

duty in that regard may proncrlyv result in discharve. See, e.g., Third Division
Awards 25042, 25041 and 24943, Claimant's relatively slort service offers no
hasis to mitigate the penalty.

Si nce the Board corc ludes tha £ the Carrier's determination is not
arhitrary or capricious and the penalty not excessive, the claim must he, and it
is. denied.,

FIKDINGS: The Third Division ot the Adjustment Board, upnn the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral nearing;

That the Carrier and the Emploves involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the waning of the Railway Labor Act as
approved June 2 1, 1934;
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That thts Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein: and

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

Claim denied,

NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMEMT HOARD
Bv Order of Third Division

ATTEST:

Nancy J. cr - Hxecutive Secretary

Pated at Chicago, Illinois, this 11th day of June, 1985



